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ISRA VISION AG: 1st Quarter 2011/2012– Revenues grow by 14 %, EBT by 16 % 
 
Dynamic start into financial year 2011/2012  
- ISRA continues double-digit profitable growth 
 

• Revenue growth plus 14 % to 18.4 mill. euros (compared to previous year’s quarter) 

• EBT growth plus 16 % (compared to previous year’s quarter)  

• Gross margin with 60 % on target level (PY: 59 %) 

• Good margins: 

• EBITDA margin: 26 % (PY: 26 %; FY 10/11: 25 %) 

• EBIT margin: 17 % (PY: 17 %; FY 10/11: 17 %) 

• EBT margin: 16 % (PY: 15 %; FY 10/11: 16 %) 

• Order backlog with 43 mill. euros at a high level 

• Dividend proposal raised to 0.25 euro (PY: 0.20 euro) 

• Profitable double-digit growth with at least stable margins expected 

• Positive cash flow development expected with additional growth 

• Continued focus on medium term revenue goal of 100 mill. euros ("100+") 

• External growth remains part of growth strategy 

 
 
 

 3 months 2011/2012 
  

3 months 2010/2011 Change 

      

Revenues 18,410 T€ 90%* 16,081 T€ 90%* +14% 

Gross Profit 12,253 T€ 60%* 10,664 T€ 59%* +15% 

EBITDA 5,253 T€ 26%*  4,751 T€ 26%* +11% 

EBIT 3,398 T€ 17%* 3,009 T€ 17%* +13% 

EBT 3,189 T€ 16%* 2,746 T€ 15%* +16% 

Net profit 2,183 T€ 11%* 1,880 T€ 10%* +16% 

Earnings per share 
before taxes 

0.73 €  0.63 €   

In short form 

*) in relation to Total Output 
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ISRA VISION AG (ISIN: DE 0005488100), one of the world’s leading companies of 
industrial image processing (Machine Vision), global market leader for surface in-
spection systems, and one of the leading 3D machine vision providers, continued its 
dynamic double-digit growth from the previous financial year in the first quarter of the 
2011/2012 financial year (October 01, 2011 to September 09, 2012). Quarterly reve-
nues climbed by 14 percent to 18.4 million euros compared to the same quarter of 
the previous year (PY: 16.1 million euros).  
 
EBT margin to total output improved in the first quarter (October 01 to December 31, 
2011) of the 2011/2012 financial year compared to the same period of the previous 
year by one percentage point to 16 percent, thereby continuing at the level of the last 
financial year (FY 10/11: 16 percent). EBIT (Earnings Before Interest and Taxes) 
rose by 13 percent to 3.4 million euros (PY: 3.0 million euros), which corresponds to 
an EBIT margin to total output of 17 percent (PY: 17 percent; FY 10/11: 17 percent). 
EBITDA (Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization) increased 
by 11 percent to 5.3 million euros (PY: 4.8 million euros) and reached a margin of 26 
percent, compared to total output as in the period of the previous year (FY 10/11: 25 
percent). The gross margin – one of the important ratios (total output minus material 
and labor costs for production and engineering) – has been stabilized at the mid-term 
target level of 60 percent in the first quarter of 2011/2012.  
 
In the 2011/2012 financial year, ISRA concentrates again on the double-digit, profit-
able growth strategy. Important steps on this way are, among other things, the suc-
cessful introduction of innovative applications and solutions. ISRA continues the re-
gional expansion in the dynamic growth regions, such as Brazil and Russia. Among 
the regions with growth potential for ISRA is also Indonesia with its emerging indus-
tries. The company makes targeted investments in international sales and in expand-
ing the local technical teams to ensure its close proximity to customers at all times. 
ISRA employs a sound knowledge of the customer processes to develop new reve-
nue sources with existing as well as new customers. Given these continuous, tar-
geted investments, ISRA is now one of the best-positioned globalized companies in 
the Machine Vision sector and can fall back on a large, valuable and efficient infra-
structure.  
 
Based on the current planning, the high order backlog of 43 million euros and under 
the condition that the worldwide economic development will not be hit by another 
crisis, ISRA again plans on a double-digit organic revenue growth to more than 80 
million euros and at least stable margins for the current financial year, whereby the 
focus is still on a medium-term margin improvement. 
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Regions and segments 
 
ISRA also continued the growth dynamics of the 2010/2011 financial year in the first 
quarter 2011/2012, which is – amongst others - the result of an intensive sales activ-
ity. Order entries come from all important regions. As expected, Europe and Asia 
have shown strong impulses. North America also contributed to growth. After invest-
ment in the expansion of the regional presence in Russia and South America, initial 
indications can be seen that confirm the planned development in these future growth 
regions for ISRA. 
In the reporting period, ISRA grew in both segments, Surface Vision and Industrial 
Automation. Revenues in the Surface Vision division climbed by 15 percent from 
13.6 million euros to 15.6 million euros. EBITDA improved accordingly to 4.3 million 
euros (PY: 3.8 million euros), an increase of 12 percent, whereas EBIT increased 
with 2.8 million euros by 14 percent compared to the same quarter of the previous 
year (PY: 2.5 million euros) which corresponds to a margin referenced to total output 
of 17 percent (PY: 17 percent).   
 
Strong growth impulses came in particular from the segments Specialty Paper and 
Print. With globally leading technology for the inspection of security features for 
banknote paper, ISRA succeeded in further expanding its international market share 
in this niche market. The company received strategically important orders for inspec-
tion systems for banknote paper from renowned customers in Europe in the amount 
of close to five million euros.  The higher order volumes in the segments Metal and 
Paper have also contributed to positive revenues and earnings development. In the 
Solar segment, ISRA profited from an active demand for quality inspection from 
Asian manufacturers. The sales and marketing activities in the segments Glass and 
Metal will be further intensified and new products will be introduced to the markets so 
that revenues in these industries can also continue their positive development.   
 
In the Industrial Automation segment, ISRA’s sales activities using solutions for 
"vision in automation" aims now almost exclusively at customers from the automotive 
industry. In the first quarter of the financial year, the dynamic growth increase of the 
last financial year continued. Strong demand was recorded particularly from German 
and West European automobile manufacturers. Intensified sales activities in North 
America and Asia also show further impulses in these regions. With a broad product 
portfolio for the entire production chain, ISRA expanded its leading role for 3D robot 
guidance in the industry. Hence, revenues rose in the reporting quarter by 12 percent 
to 2.8 million euros (PY: 2.5 million euros). Profitability also increased; EBITDA 
reached 1.0 million euros (PY: 0.9 million euros) and EBIT increased from 0.5 million 
euros to 0.6 million euros. This corresponds to an EBIT margin to total output of 17 
percent (PY: 18 percent).   
 
 



5 

Revenue and profit situation 
 
In the first three months of the 2011/2012 financial year, ISRA achieved Group reve-
nues in the amount of 18.4 million euros, an increase of 14 percent compared to the 
first quarter of the previous year (PY: 16.1 million euros). Total output rose accord-
ingly to 20.5 million euros (PY: 18.0 million euros). The cost of materials saw with 13 
percent, a slightly smaller increase than the one in revenues, and amounted to 4.2 
million euros (PY: 3.7 million euros). The ratio of the cost of materials remained sta-
ble with 21 percent compared to the previous year. The cost of labor amounted to 4.0 
million euros (PY: 3.5 million euros), resulting in a ratio of 20 percent that equaled 
the value in the first three months of the previous financial year. The gross margin, 
an important ratio of the company, rose to 60 percent (PY: 59 percent). The invest-
ments in research and development remained constant at 16 percent – based on the 
total output. The expenditures for sales and marketing rose only by 8 percent to 3.0 
million euros (PY: 2.8 million euros). Administration increased slightly by 6 percent to 
1.0 million euros (PY: 0.9 million euros) and remained at the low level of 5 percent in 
reference to total output.  
 
ISRA raised an EBITDA of 5.3 million euros (PY: 4.8 million euros) in the first three 
months. EBITDA margin was at 26 percent referenced to the total output (PY: 26 per-
cent). After depreciation and amortization totaling 1.9 million euros (PY: 1.7 million 
euros), the company achieved an EBIT of 3.4 million euros, 13 percent more than in 
the previous year with 3.0 million euros. Compared to the previous year, the financial 
result improved slightly from -0.3 million euros to -0.2 million euros. 
 
EBT amounted to 3.2 million euros (PY: 2.7 million euros). EBT margin climbed to 16 
percent (PY: 15 percent) of the total output. After taxes and minorities, the consoli-
dated net profit amounted to 2.2 million euros (PY: 1.9 million euros) after three 
months. Net return relative to total output climbed by one percentage point to eleven 
percent compared to the first quarter of 2010/2011. ISRA achieved earnings per 
share equaling 0.49 euros (PY: 0.43 euros) after tax. 
 
 
Liquidity and financial situation 
 
From operative business activity, the group achieved a cash flow of 1.0 million euros 
as of December 31, 2011 (PY: 2.0 million euros). This was essentially a result of the 
reduction in trade payables and the high order backlog at the end of the year. For 
investments, the company disbursed 2.2 million euros as of December 31, 2011 (PY: 
2.0 million euros). Cash flow from financing activities amounted to 2.7 million euros 
as of the balance sheet date (PY: 3.2 million euros). Financial liabilities were repaid 
in the amount of 2.8 million euros. Net cash flow amounted to 1.5 million euros (PY: 
3.3 million euros).  
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Group total assets as of December 31, 2011 increased slightly compared to the end 
of the previous financial year to 173.3 million euros (September 30, 2011: 170.4 mil-
lion euros). Despite higher revenues due to improved receivables management, the 
trade receivables from goods and services remained nearly unchanged at 50.4 mil-
lion euros (PY: 50.3 million euros). Other short-term assets remained almost con-
stant at 1.9 million euros (PY: 1.8 million euros). Overall, short-term assets rose by 3 
percent to 78.6 million euros and made up a share of 45 percent of total assets 
(September 30, 2011: 45 percent). Among long-term assets, no depreciation demand 
was evident for intangible assets after an in-depth audit examination based on the 
current planning – neither for business and company values, nor for other intangible 
assets. Trade payables amounted to 5.6 million euros as of December 31, 2011 
(September 30, 2011: 8.0 million euros). Tax liabilities decreased by 35 percent to 
1.0 million euros (September 30, 2011: 1.5 million euros). Short-term utilization of 
credit lines increased to 20.1 million euros (September 30, 2011: 14.4 million euros). 
In contrast, long-term liabilities to banks decreased by 2.8 million euros to 16.8 mil-
lion euros. Equity capital rose due to period profits with 2.2 million euros to 99.9 mil-
lion euros. This resulted in an equity capital ratio of 58 percent (September 30, 2011: 
57 percent). With the solid equity ratio and the available financial resources, ISRA is 
has a solid capital base for future growth.  
 
 
Employees and management 
 
In the first three months of the 2011/2012 financial year, the ISRA Group employed 
446 employees on average (PY: 418). The production and engineering area em-
ployed 48 percent, approximately 20 percent worked in marketing and sales as well 
as in research and development. Only 12 percent of the employees are in admini-
stration, the percentage-based smallest unit. Divided by regions, the number of em-
ployees is broken down as follows: 75 percent of ISRA employees work at about 20 
locations in Europe, approximately ten percent in North America and close to 15 per-
cent in Asia. The regional presence and industry-specific expertise, combined with 
reliable service and support, as well as close contact to customers allow ISRA to 
quickly respond to changing customer needs. Due to the importance of Customer 
Service and Support Center (CSSC), the teams were reinforced globally. With a new 
manager, who started his work a few weeks ago, the CSSC is scheduled to grow 
further and increasingly contribute to revenue growth.   
  
By strenghtening the regional market activities in the growth regions, such as China, 
Brazil or Russia, the company has invested further in worldwide sales, in marketing 
and in regional technic teams, thereby creating an important pre-condition for future 
growth which is to be continued by developing the Indonesian market. With the stra-
tegic reinforcement of management in key positions, ISRA is striving for additional 
growth with an expanded product portfolio on the basis of existing technologies and 
suitable acquisitions. 
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The company places particular importance on the qualification and motivation of its 
employees, as they determine the company's future viability and competitiveness. 
Therefore, the Group's objective is to attract the best employees, promote their de-
velopment and also to retain them over the long term. For example, performance-
based compensation, targeted opportunities for professional development and pro-
grams for balancing family and job are at the center of the human resources strategy. 
By integrating diverse nationalities and cultures within the employee team, ISRA also 
reinforces its global orientation in-house.   
 
 
Trade shows ensure international sales success  
 
As an internationally positioned company clearly focused on long-term profitable 
growth, ISRA places great importance on national and international trade shows. 
These are seen as active investments in the future growth by entering new industries 
and regions as well as acquiring new customers. Personal contact with potential cus-
tomers is a very effective way to establish a partnership based on trust.  
 
Besides the presence at numerous internationally important trade shows, ISRA also 
invites its customers to internal workshops. Customers are given demonstrations and 
explanations of benefits and performance capabilities of the latest applications. This 
is an important communication channel to be able to understand future needs and 
requirements of customers concerning industrial production lines. This helps ISRA to 
pursue the targeted development of innovations and to quickly introduce them to the 
market. 
Since the beginning of the 2011/2012 financial year, ISRA has been present at about 
20 trade shows that are globally most important to the company. ISRA is especially 
present in the regions Asia, Middle East, Europe and America and addresses directly 
to (potential) customers in the target industries automotive, glass, metal, plastic, print 
and solar.  
 
 
Research & development 
 
An important component of long-term growth strategy is innovation. With continuous 
investments in the development of new products and applications, ISRA further ex-
panded the technologically leading position and consequently its lead over the com-
petition in recent years. In the first three months of 2011/2012, ISRA invested 3.3 
million euros in research and development 2.1 million euros were invested in the de-
velopment of new products that are about to be introduced to the market. 
 
After more than 20 new products and applications have been successfully introduced 
to the market in the last two years, preparations for the introduction of additional in-
novative applications, which are close to market readiness, are under way.  
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Hence, the SURFACE MASTER in the Surface Vision segment, a new standard in 
surface inspection for the metalworking industry, is about to be introduced to the 
market. The SURFACE MASTER can be integrated seamlessly in any process envi-
ronment and allows customers a continuous production and product optimization 
alongside the entire metal production chain. Among the innovative modules of this 
standard is, in particular, a significantly expanded and improved classification tech-
nology that provides inspection results that enable especially short amortization peri-
ods. 
 
In the Glass segment, ISRA combines the different developments from previous 
years. In particular, the fast LED technology will be integrated in new products. A 
very good example is the highly innovative FLOATSCAN 5D product. It sets a new 
standard for optical in-line inspection of flat glass. The inspection system combines 
five optical channels in one compact system. With this innovation, ISRA opens up 
new revenue sources for new lines as well as the replacement of older systems. The 
return on investment (ROI) is significantly below six months – a substantial added 
value for existing and new customers.  
 
The main focus of the activities in the Solar segment is on quality inspection and the 
measurement of efficiency of solar products, such as cells or modules. The SOLAR-
SCAN product portfolio is being expanded. In the process, the developments con-
centrate on electroluminescence and photoluminescence measurements. These pro-
gressive measuring methods offer a significant optimization of the product quality, 
particularly for Asian manufacturers, but also for end customers.  
 
In the Industrial Automation segment, ISRA transfers its expertise from the high-end 
system product area driven by innovations in the current financial year with proven 
technology to generic standard products and uses it to develop additional potentials 
in the 3D Machine Vision market. The strategic goal is to introduce new products in 
the 3D segment using existing ISRA technologies and then to develop additional 
market potentials, acquire new customers and utilize new distribution channels. The 
preparations for the market introduction are already under way. For the automotive 
industry, the activities will be concentrated especially in 3D measuring engineering 
and 3D assembly. The goal is to expand the existing portfolio and to set new stan-
dards using new camera and software technologies. 
 
 
ISRA share 
 
By the end of February 2012, the price of the ISRA share climbed to approximately 
19 euros. With a price increase of 25 percent since the beginning of the year, it has 
consequently developed better than the TecDAX with 10 percent. The trading volume 
of the ISRA share increased slightly compared to the preceding months. This devel-
opment was supported by increased management-based Investor Relations activities 
over the recent months.   
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Outlook  
 
ISRA's long-term growth strategy aims at surpassing the revenue threshold of 100 
million euros organically over the medium-term. One of the most important strategic 
measures toward achieving this goal is the expansion of market share in currently-
served industries and markets through new customer acquisition. In the process, 
ISRA also generates growth impulses through innovations for regular customers. The 
associated expansion of the product line has made new sources of revenue accessi-
ble. At the same time, it is important to position the proven technologies in new in-
dustries. This allows the company to develop new markets and new distribution 
channels for existing products and solutions. Using generic standard products, the 
company plans to realize additional potentials in the 3D Machine Vision market in the 
current financial year using new distribution channels.  
 
Innovations from ISRA's research and development work significantly drive growth. 
The strategy is focused on the creation of additional added value for customers. 
They profit in their production lines through reduced costs, improved quality of their 
products and an increased production output. Amortization times amount to only a 
few months and create a high return on investment for the customer. 
 
Besides investments in research and development, ISRA continuously invests in ex-
panding and strengthening the regional market activities in dynamic growth regions. 
Today, ISRA belongs to the companies in industrial image processing with the 
strongest international positioning. As such, the Group intensified its presence in Bra-
zil, France and Russia in the past financial year. In 2012/2013, the company will ex-
pand its activities in the industrially emerging Indonesia and Southeast Asia. With the 
continuous regional expansion, ISRA strengthens its competitiveness, secures the 
proximity to customers and expands the base for future growth. This broad global 
positioning also allows ISRA to offer its customers worldwide service and support – a 
measure for increasing customer satisfaction that has the highest priority. These af-
ter-sales activities will be increased further in the future and contribute to revenues at 
a higher percentage. With the efficient utilization of synergies, ISRA sees impulses 
that could contribute to an additional improvement of the margins.  
 
In the Surface Vision segment, the company plans a continuation of the positive de-
velopment from the first quarter for the Specialty Paper industry. The management 
also assumes a continued positive business development in the Print segment. At 
the strategically important DRUPA trade show, ISRA will be presenting innovative 
products and solutions to a broad audience this year. For this segment, the company 
was able to engage a new manager from the industry whose task it is to develop 
growth even further. Paper profits from the recent innovations introduced to the mar-
ket and the investments placed in Asia and South America. In the Plastics business 
area, ISRA significantly expanded its portfolio for this dynamically growing industry 
with innovative applications. 150 different customer applications are available for 500 
different plastic base materials for customers in 20 different end markets. Hence, 
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ISRA offers one of the broadest portfolios worldwide for surface inspection in the 
plastics industry. For the metal industry, the company assumes a moderate develop-
ment. ISRA expects growth impulses from the market introduction of the SURFACE 
MASTER surface inspection system that has been launched. In the Glass business 
area growth impulses are expected through increased sales activities and innova-
tions. With the FLOATSCAN 5D, ISRA has successfully introduced the next genera-
tion in flat glass inspection to the market. The company envisions potentials in the 
next quarters from the retrofit and replacement business for existing customers as 
well as from new business for outfitting production lines for new customers. In the 
solar industry, the company relies particularly on new customers in Asia. In this case, 
the focus is once again on innovations such as the expansion of the SOLARSCAN 
product portfolio or the electroluminescence and photoluminescence measurement 
as progressive measuring methods.   
 
In the Industrial Automation segment, for which ISRA is now focusing almost exclu-
sively on the automotive industry, management currently sees growth impulses com-
ing particularly from German and European manufacturers, but also from Asia as 
well as North and South America.  
 
Besides organic growth, pursuing external growth by acquiring suitable companies 
also remains an important part of the long-term growth strategy. With nine success-
fully integrated companies to date, ISRA has extensive experience which provides 
management with consistent support in the selection, evaluation and examination of 
companies. For the target companies, a meaningful expansion of the product portfo-
lio, an increase of the market shares, the development of new markets and the inte-
grability are at the center of the examinations in advance of an acquisition. Manage-
ment is currently actively concentrating on several possible acquisition projects and, 
following a positive evaluation result, plans on finalizing at least one of the projects in 
the next few months. 
 
In recent years, ISRA prepared the company for additional growth through consistent 
investments. The considerable investments in innovations, the consequent regional 
expansion of its presence around the globe, the creation of a customer portfolio with 
internationally active major players as well as the constant investments in the com-
pany organization have created a solid base for further growth. Today, it allows ISRA 
to fall back on a global, efficient infrastructure. The company plans on revenue 
growth to develop stronger than investments in the future which will have a medium-
term beneficial effect on cash flow. Additional positive cash flow effects are expected 
from the optimization in the Lean Production area to reduce the working capital. 
Based on the profitable growth in the past financial year, management proposed to 
the General Meeting the payment of an increased dividend of 0.25 euros per share 
(PY: 0.20 euros) for the 2010/2011 financial year, thereby underscoring the continu-
ous, sustainable dividend policy of recent years. 
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An additional important factor for growth is the multi-industry strategy. The company 
is diversifying not only across the two application fields of surface inspection and pro-
duction automation, but also across different customer sectors in different geographic 
regions. This broad strategic positioning makes ISRA more robust and independent 
with respect to economic and regional fluctuation which has already been shown in 
the economic crisis of 2008/2009.  
 
The positive revenue growth in the first quarter of 2011/2012 and the order backlog 
of 43 million euros are a solid basis for the current financial year. For 2011/2012 
(October 01, 2011 – September 30, 2012) the company continues to plan a double-
digit organic revenue growth to more than 80 million euros and at least stable mar-
gins. Continued improvement of the margins remains at the focus of management, 
just like the goal of surpassing the revenue mark of 100 million euros over the me-
dium-term. 
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Consolidated Total-Operating-Revenue-EBITDA-EBIT-
statement *)***) 

 from October 1, 2011 to December 31, 2011 in T€ 

 

FY 2010/2011 
3 months 

(Oct. 1, 2011 
to  

Dec. 31, 2011) 

FY 2010/2011 
3 months 

(Oct. 1, 2010 
to  

Dec. 31, 2010) 

Net sales 18,410 90% 16,081 90% 

Capitalized work 2,082 10% 1,880 10% 

Total output 20,491 100% 17,961 100% 

Material costs 4,224 21% 3,748 21% 

Personnel costs 
excluding depreciation 4,014 20% 3,549 20% 

Production costs 
excluding depreciation 8,239 40% 7,297 41% 

Gross Profit 12,253 60% 10,664 59% 

Research and development costs total  exclud-
ing depreciation 3,313 16% 2,919 16% 

Sales and marketing costs 3,017 15% 2,786 16% 

Administration costs 970 5% 919 5% 

Sales and administration costs  
excluding depreciation 3,988 19% 3,705 21% 

Other operational revenue/expenses 301 1% 711 4% 

EBITDA 5,253 26% 4,751 26% 

Depreciation and amortization 1,856 9% 1,742 10% 

Total costs 9,156 45% 8,366 47% 

EBIT 3,398 17% 3,009 17% 

Interest income 10 0% 3 0% 

EBT 3,189 16% 2,746 15% 

Income taxes 1,006 5% 866 5% 

Net profit for the period 2,183 11% 1,880 10% 

Earnings per share in €  before tax**) 0.73 0.63 

Earnings per share in € **) 0.49 0.43 

Shares issued 4,379,237****) 4,333,615****) 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) Per share result undiluted and diluted 
***) This pro forma statement is an additional presentation based on the comprehensive presentation given in previous 
years and not part of the IFRS consolidated financial statements. 
****) weighted number of shares 

Net profit after minority interests 2,167 1,873 

Minority interests 16 7 0% 0% 

11% 10% 

Interest expense -235 -1% -265 -1% 

Shares in associated companies 16 0% 0 0% 

Total Costs 9,233 45% 8,814 49% 
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Consolidated Income Statement*)***) 
 from October 1, 2011 to December 31, 2011 in T€ 

 

FY 2010/2011 
3 months 

(Oct. 1, 2011 
to  

Dec. 31, 2011) 

FY 2010/2011 
3 months 

(Oct. 1, 2010 
to  

Dec. 31, 2010) 

Net sales 18,410 100% 16,081 100% 

Cost of sales 8,341 45% 7,376 46% 

Gross operating result (gross profit) 10,069 55% 8,705 54% 

Research and development 3,313 18% 2,919 18% 

Capitalized development -2,082 -11% -1,880 -12% 

Grants -84 0% 0 0% 

Depreciation 1,651 9% 1,580 10% 

Sales and marketing costs 3,094 17% 2,848 18% 

Administration costs 995 5% 940 6% 

Sales and administration costs 4,090 22% 3,787 24% 

Other operational revenue/expenses 217 1% 711 4% 

Interest income 10 0% 3 0% 

Interest expense -235 -1% -265 -2% 

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 3,189 17% 2,746 17% 

Taxes on earnings 1,006 5% 866 5% 

Net profit for the period 2,183 12% 1,880 12% 

Minorities 16 0% 7 0% 

Net profit after minority interests 2,167 12% 1,873 12% 

Earnings per share in € before tax **) 0.73 0.63 

Earnings per share in € **) 0.49 0.43 

Shares issued 4,379,237****) 4,333,615****) 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) Per share result undiluted and diluted 
***) The company’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the 
International Financial Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In 
the year under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  
****) weighted number of shares 
 

R&D subtotal 2,798 15% 2,620 16% 

Shares in associated companies 16 0% 0 0% 
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Consolidated Balance Sheet*)**) 
as of December 31, 2011 in T€ 

Assets Dec. 31, 2011 *) Sep. 30, 2011 

Current Assets   

Cash and current assets   

Cash and cash equivalents 6,400 4,902 

Trade receivables 50,353 50,287 

Inventories 19,499 18,835 

Other financial assets 1,877 1,773 

Tax receivables 452 257 

Total current assets 78,580 76,054 

Fixed assets   

Cash and cash equivalents 945 945 

Goodwill 83,357 82,801 

Tangible assets 3,376 3,313 

Investments in associated companies 229 216 

Other assets 1,149 1,139 

Deferred tax assets 5,637 5,947 

Total non-current assets 94,693 94,361 

Total assets 173,273 170,415 

Equity and liabilities Dec. 31, 2011*) Sep. 30, 2011 

Short-term liabilities   

Trade payables 5,639 7,960 

Bank liabilities 20,118 14,392 

Accruals 783 776 

Tax liabilities 986 1,526 

Other liabilities 5,779 5,933 

Total short-term liabilities 33,305 30,588 

Long-term liabilities   

Deferred tax liabilities 21,300 20,625 

Bank liabilities 16,755 19,505 

Accruals for obligations to employees 2,009 1,951 

Total long-term liabilities 40,064 42,081 

Equity   

Issued capital 4,381 4,381 

Capital reserves 38,582 38,591 

Profit brought forward 53,004 43,939 

Net profit for the period 2,167 9,065 

Reserve for Cashflow hedges -46 -53 

Currency exchange variations 1,027 1,017 

Own shares -29 -29 

Minorities 818 834 

Total equity 99,904 97,745 

Total equity and liabilities 173,273 170,415 

*) Unaudited in accordance with IFRS  
**) The Company ’s annual consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the Interna-
tional Accounting Standards (IASs) of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).In the year under 
review the IFRS/IASs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Shares of shareholder of the parent company 99,086 96,911 



Consolidated Cash flow Statement*)**) 
from October 1, 2011 to December 31, 2011 in T€ 

 
Oct. 1, 2011 

to 
Dec. 31, 2011 

Oct. 1, 2010 
to 

Dec. 31, 2010 

Consolidated net profit for the period 2,183 1,880 

Change in tax liabilities/ reimbursement claims,                    
including change in deferred taxes 643 765 

Changes in accruals 64 107 

Depreciation 1,856 1,742 

Changes in inventories -664 -1,312 

Changes in trade receivables, other assets, prepaid expenses -373 3,482 

Changes in trade payables, other liabilities, deferred income -2,871 -4,859 

Interest income -10 -3 

Interest expenses 235 265 

Other non cash transactions -29 -34 

Cash flow from operating activities 1,033 2,034 

Investments in tangible assets -84 -56 

Investments in intangible assets -2,105 -1,935 

Investments in acquisitions -50 0 

Cash flow from investment activities -2,239 -1,991 

Acquisition of share details of subsidiaries -56 0 

Payments of financial liabilities 5,725 6,252 

Repayments of financial liabilities -2,750 -2,750 

Interest income 10 3 

Interest expenses -235 -265 

Cash flow from financing activities 2,694 3,240 

Changes in value resulting from exchange rate variations 10 -27 

Change in fund assets 1,498 3,256 

Net cash flow   

Fund assets as per Oct. 01, 2011/ Oct. 01, 2010 5,847 8,038 

Fund assets as per Dec. 31, 2011/ Dec. 31, 2010 7,345 11,294 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International 
Financial Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the 
IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  
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*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards  of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulso-
rily be applied were followed. 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
October 1, 2011 to December 31, 2011*)**) 

in T€ 

 Common 
stock 

Capital 
re-

serves 
Own 

shares 

Reserve 
for cash 

flow-
hedges 

Cur-
rency 

variation 

Profit 
brought 
forward 

Net 
profit 
for the 
period 
after 

minority 
inter-
ests 

Share of 
equity capital 
held by ISRA 
VISION AG 
sharehol 

ders 

Minority 
interests Equity 

October 1, 2011 4,381 38,591 -29 -53 1,017 43,939 9,065 96,911 834 97,745 

Profit brought  
forward 0 0 0 0 0 9,065 -9,065 0 0 0 

Own shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Overall earnings 0 0 0 7 10 0 2,167 2,184 16 2,200 

Acquisition of minor-
ity interests 0 -9 0 0 0 0 0 -9 -32 -41 

December 31, 2011 4,381 38,582 -29 -46 1,027 53,004 2,167 99,086 818 99,904 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
October 1, 2010 to December 31, 2010*)**) 

in T€ 

 Common 
stock 

Capital 
reserves 

Own 
shares 

Reserve 
for cash 

flow-
hedges 

Cur-
rency 
varia-
tion 

Profit 
brought 
forward 

Net 
profit 
for the 
period 
after 

minority 
inter-
ests 

Share of 
equity capi-
tal held by 

ISRA VISION 
AG sharehol 

ders 

Minority 
inter-
ests 

Equity 

October 1, 2010 4,381 38,075 -863 -154 1,229 37,900 6,950 87,473 799 88,272 

Profit brought  
forward 0 0 0 0 0 6,950 -6,950 0 0 0 

Own shares 0 0 537 0 0 0 0 537 0 537 

Overall earnings 0 0 0 64 -27 0 1,873 1,910 6 1,918 

Acquisition of minor-
ity interests 0 -39 0 0 0 0 0 -39 -39 -78 

December 31, 2010 4,381 38,036 -326 -90 1,202 44,805 1,873 89,881 766 90,648 



Basic Principles of Accounting and Assessment 
 
The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in line with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRSs) of t he International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs 
which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Segment Reporting by Division 
for selected positions of the consolidated income statement 

In T€*)**) 

 Industrial Automation 
Division  

Surface Vision 
Division  

 
Oct. 1, 2011 

to 
Dec. 31, 2011 

Oct. 1, 2010 
to 

Dec. 31, 2010 

Oct. 1, 2011 
to 

Dec. 31, 2011 

Oct. 1, 2010 
to 

Dec. 31, 2010 

Revenues 2,773 2,481 15,637 13,600 

EBIT 555 513 2,843 2,496 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the Inter-
national Financial Reporting Standards  of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year 
under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  
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